

No. 22-611

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN LINDKE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. FREED,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KELLEY BREGENZER
FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND
EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St.
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND
EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT7

I. The Constitution Should Not Permit
Government Officials to Use Social Media as
a Tool to Limit Public Discourse.7

 A. Public officials increasingly reap the
 benefits of interactive communications
 media.....7

 B. Public officials too often succumb to the
 temptation to silence critics.13

 C. Government officials can't have it both
 ways when they use social media.16

II. Public Officials Engage in State Action When
They Use Social Media Accounts to Conduct
Public Business.17

 A. The key issue is whether personal
 accounts are used as tools of governance.17

B. The First Amendment prohibits viewpoint discrimination on social media sites used to conduct public business.....	20
C. The Sixth Circuit’s “actual or apparent official duties” test is too narrow.	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	19, 24
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021).....	3, 18, 19, 25
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , No. 22-138 (June 27, 2023).....	3
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	3, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	16
<i>Fasking v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:18-cv-809-JTA, 2023 WL 149048 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 10, 2023).....	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	5, 18, 21
<i>Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)	3, 20, 21
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	6
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	23

<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	19, 24
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	3, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022).....	3, 8, 13, 16, 18, 23, 24
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Martinez v. Colon</i> , 54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	22
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 16, 26
<i>One Wis. Now v. Kremer</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 940 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	5, 15, 17, 21
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	2, 3, 6, 21, 26
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	22
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	2

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	23
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs. Ass’n.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	19
<i>West v. Adkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	18
Other Authorities	
Bradford Fitch & Kathy Goldschmidt, #SocialCongress 2015, Cong. Mgmt. Found. 10 (2015).....	9
Charlie Savage, <i>Trump Can’t Block Critics From His Twitter Account, Appeals Court Rules</i> , N.Y. Times (July 9, 2019).....	13
Found. for Individual Rts. & Expression, <i>No Comment: Public Universities’ Social Media Use and the First Amendment</i> (Apr. 22, 2020).....	15, 16
Found. for Individual Rts. & Expression, <i>The New York State Senate Blocks Critics on Twitter. That’s Unconstitutional—and FIRE Calls on the Senate to Knock It Off</i> , (Aug. 18, 2022).....	2

<i>Governors' Social Media Accounts, Nat'l Governors Ass'n</i>	10
<i>Has Florida Man Finally Met His Match? Meet Florida Sheriff, Bay News 9 (July 26, 2022)</i>	7
Jacob R. Straus, <i>Social Media Adoption by Members of Congress: Trends and Congressional Considerations, R45337, Cong. Rsch. Serv. 1 (Oct. 2018)</i>	9
Jon Brodtkin, <i>Republican governor forced to stop blocking Facebook users who criticize him, Ars Technica (April 3, 2018)</i>	14
Ovetta Wiggins and Fenit Nirappil, <i>Gov. Hogan's Office has blocked 450 people from his Facebook page in two years, Washington Post (Feb. 8, 2017)</i>	14
Patrick Van Kessel et al., <i>Congress Soars to New Heights on Social Media (July 16, 2020)</i>	12
Paulina Firozi, <i>Politicians fill social media with Christmas messages, The Hill (Dec. 26, 2016)</i>	10
Sasha Ingber, <i>Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez Is Sued Over Blocking Twitter Followers, NPR (July 12, 2019)</i>	14
Scott Thistle, <i>Settlement ends blocking of critical comments on pro-LePage Facebook</i>	

<i>page</i> , Portland Press Herald (Dec. 10, 2018).....	15
<i>U.S. Digital Registry</i> , Digital.Gov	10
Zacc Ritter, <i>Americans Use Social Media for COVID-19 Info, Connection</i> , Gallup News (May 21, 2020)	9
